



Public Service Commission

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: January 12, 1999

TO: Sandra K. Moses, Division of Records and Reporting

FROM: Tim Vaccaro, Senior Attorney, Division of Legal Services
 Jo Ann Chase, Division of Water and Wastewater
 Evelyn Sewell, Division of Administrative Services

RE: Docket No. 980287-WS - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Turkey Creek, Inc. & Family Diner, Inc. d/b/a Turkey Creek Utilities for violation of Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees.

RECEIVED PSC
 JAN 12 AM 4:01
 RECORDS AND REPORTING

By Order No. PSC-98-1085-PCO-WS, issued August 11, 1998, the Commission, in part, granted Turkey Creek, Inc., d/b/a Turkey Creek Utilities (Turkey Creek) an additional 20 days to respond to show cause Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS. By that Order the Commission ordered Turkey Creek to show cause, in writing, why it should not remit a statutory penalty and interest for failure to pay its 1993 regulatory assessment fees.

Order No. PSC-98-1085-PCO-WS provided that Turkey Creek's failure to respond within the additional 20-day time frame would be deemed an admission of the facts and waiver of a right to a hearing. The Order further provided that the account would be referred to the Department of Banking and Finance, Office of the Comptroller, following staff's collection efforts, at which point the docket would be closed. This matter has been referred to the Comptroller's Office for further collection efforts, and, as such, this docket should be closed.

OK
 SM
 1/15/99

- ACH _____
- AFA _____
- APP _____ TV/lw
- CAF _____
- CMU _____
- CTR _____
- EAG _____
- LEG _____
- LIN _____ T/vclose.tv
- OPC _____
- RCH _____
- SEC 1
- WAS _____
- QTH _____

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
00583 JAN 15 99
 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING